indberg

Manual
9074377 & 9074380

DA/NO: Havetromle (original)
SV: Tradgardsvalt (6versattning)
DE: Rasenwalze (Ubersetzung)

EN: Garden roller (translation)

120 cm
90 cm

DA
SV
www.p-lindberg.dk
www.p-lindberg.no DE
www.p-lindberg.se
www.p-lindberg.de
EN

17-12-2025


http://www.p-lindberg.dk/
http://www.p-lindberg.no/
http://www.p-lindberg.se/
http://www.p-lindberg.de/

Kontakt Danmark:
P. Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringvej 1

6600 Vejen

TIf. 70 21 26 26
Fax 70 21 26 30
salg@p-lindberg.dk
www.p-lindberg.dk

Kontakt Norge:

P. Lindberg
Doneheia 62

4516 Mandal
Telefon: 21 98 47 47
post@lindberg.no
www.p-lindberg.no

Kontakt Sverige:

P. Lindberg Sverigefilial
Myrangatan 4

745 37 Enkoping

Tel. 010-209 70 50
order@p-lindberg.se
www.p-lindberg.se

Kontakt Deutschland:
P. Lindberg GmbH
Flensburger Stralle 3
24969 GrolRenwiehe
Tel: 04604 — 9888 975
kontakt@p-lindberg.de
www.p-lindberg.de


mailto:salg@p-lindberg.dk
http://www.p-lindberg.dk/
mailto:order@p-lindberg.se
http://www.p-lindberg.se/
http://www.p-lindberg.de/
http://www.p-lindberg.de/

DA

Origina Plindber

Brugsanvisning

Havetromle 120 cm - varenr. 9074377
Havetromle 90 cm - varenr. 9074380

Beskrivelse: Havetromle til ATV eller plaenetraktor. Arbejdsbredde 120 eller 90 cm. Til vand eller
sand. Skal samles.

Anvendelsesomrader: Produktet er beregnet til at tromle jord og grees.
Tilsigtet anvendelse: Produktet ma kun anvendes som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen — al anden

anvendelse betragtes som forkert. Det ma kun fyldes med vand eller sand. Dette produkt er ikke
beregnet til kommerciel brug. Max. hastighed er 10 km/t.

INDHOLD
INDLEDNING ..ttt ettt e e s e e e e s b e e e e e ba e e e e sabaaeessnaaeeeeans 2
GENEREL INFORMATION L.ciiiiiiiiieiiiteeette ettt sttt e e e 2
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER ....ceeieiteeeetee ettt ettt e sttt e e e 3
IMMONTERING <.ttt e e e e e ettt e e ettt e e e bttt e e e sabtteeeeeaseeeeeenbaeeeseannaeeeenne 4
SPECIFIKATIONER .ttt ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e st e e e eabae e e e eanaeeeeeamneee 5
DRI T et sttt e e s a e e b et e e et a e e e e s b e e e s aaaeeeeans 6
FORBEREDELSE AF TROMLEN ..ottt 6
FORBIND TROMLEN TIL TREKKDRETBIET ..cviteieiieieieieieeteieie ettt sttt ese s 6
KBRSEL MED TROMLEN .....uttiuietteteiettete ettt ettt ettt ettt aeebe st et e se st eseebeseneesesseneesessenseneesensens 6
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e ettt e e e et e e e sabaeeeseamneeeeeans 7
RENGEBRING .....cotiuietietiieietestet ettt ettt ettt se et e s e st ese s s e s eseesassese et eesesseseesessessesessessesessesseseesensens 7
SIMIBRING ...ttt ettt ettt et b ete et et eseesesseseesa s esseseesasseseese s esseseesesseseese s esseseesesseseesessessesessaneas 7
VISUEL KONTROL .ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e ettt e et e e et e e e smneeeeeeanneeeens 7
KONTROLLER ALLE M@TRIKKER, BOLTE OG FASTG@ARELSER .....vveveeireieierecieereete e 7
OPBEVARING ettt e e e s ba e e e s aaa e e e 7
TRANSPORT ettt e e s ba e e e e s aa e e e e s aba e e e sibaseessaaaaeeeenns 7
BORTSKAFFELSE ...ttt st e e e sa e e s ibae e e s aaa e e e e e 7
1— MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk

Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk



PLindberg

INDLEDNING

Denne brugsanvisning indeholder en beskrivelse af udstyret og de ngdvendige
instruktioner til at kunne anvende den sikkert og korrekt samt instruktioner til
daglig og periodisk vedligeholdelse af udstyret.

Brugsanvisningen er henvendt til brugere, som allerede er autoriseret og
fortrolig med kgrsel med ATV eller pleenetraktor, som udstyret forbindes til.

Brugsanvisningen kan ikke tage hgjde for alle taenkelige situationer som matte

opsta i forbindelse med anvendelse af udstyret, hvorfor det altid er vigtigt at bruge sin sunde
fornuft samt vaere omhyggelig og forsigtig i omgangen med udstyret. Udstyret ma kun anvendes af
personer, der har de kraevede fysiske evner og som har laest og forstaet brugsanvisningen.

Det er en evt. arbejdsgivers (ejer) forpligtigelse at sikre, at alle, der skal betjene, servicere,
vedligeholde eller reparere udstyret, har laest og forstaet brugsanvisningen.

Det anbefales kun at bruge originale reservedele og tilbehgr. Anvendelse af ikke-originale dele kan
veere farligt samt nedsaette udstyrets levetid og ydelse. Desuden kan reklamationsretten bortfalde.

Reklamationsretten bortfalder ved skader opstaet ved at instruktionerne ikke fglges, ved utilsigtet
anvendelse af udstyret eller ved andringer pa udstyret.

Skulle der opsta tvivl om fortolkningen af brugsanvisningen, kontakt da leverandgren.

GENEREL INFORMATION

Brugsanvisningen er vigtig for den sikre drift af dette udstyr og skal altid opbevares sammen med
denne og bgr fglge med udstyret ved udlan eller videresalg. LES, FORSTA OG F@LG anvisningerne i
brugsanvisningen fgr udstyret tages i brug.

lllustrationerne i brugsanvisningen er vejledende og kan i nogen tilfelde afvige fra det leverede.

Hvis der i brugsanvisningen refereres til hgjre og venstre, menes der altid ”set fra fgrerseedet” eller
”i udstyrets kg@rselsretning”.

R —————————

2 MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

* Operatgren har ansvaret for at fglge denne brugsanvisning og de sikkerhedsskilte, der
sidder pa udstyret. Havetromlen ma kun bruges, nar alle dele er korrekt monteret og
fungerer som de skal.

* Lad aldrig bgrn eller personer, der ikke kender udstyret eller ikke har laest instruktionerne,
bruge havetromlen.

* Overhold altid lokale regler for minimumsalder pa operatgrer.

* Operatgren er til enhver tid ansvarlig for eventuelle skader pa personer eller ejendom, som
opstar ved brug af udstyret.

* Fglg altid instruktionerne for det kgretgj, du bruger til at traekke tromlen.

* Brug ikke udstyret, hvis du er pavirket af alkohol, stoffer eller medicin, der kan forringe din
dgmmekraft. Vaer opmaeerksom og brug sund fornuft under hele arbejdet.

* Lad ikke passagerer kgre med pa tromlen. Bgrn ma ikke lege pa, sta pa eller klatre op pa
den. Sgrg for, at ingen uden kendskab til instruktionerne bruger tromlen.

* Arbejd kun i dagslys eller under godt kunstigt lys. Veer ekstra forsigtig ved sendring af
kgrselsretning pa skraninger, og arbejd aldrig pa for stejlt terraen. Pas pa, nar du bakker eller
traekker tromlen mod dig, og hold altid haender og fgdder vaek fra roterende dele.

* Hold uvedkommende vak fra arbejdsomradet. Stop arbejdet med det samme, hvis nogen
kommer for taet pd. Husk, at operatgren altid er ansvarlig for ulykker eller farer, der matte
opsta omkring andre personer eller deres ejendele.

» Kontroller fgr hver brug, at alle bolte, mgtrikker og skruer sidder ordentligt fast. Vibrationer
under brug kan lgsne dem. Sgrg ogsa for, at alt veerktgj og l@se genstande er fjernet fra
arbejdsomradet, inden du gar i gang. Udskift manglende, slidte eller beskadigede dele. Sgrg
for, at advarselsmaerkater er laeselige og hele, og udskift dem om ngdvendigt.

* Undga lgst tgj, handsker, tgrklaeder, smykker og andet, der kan saette sig fast i bevaegelige
dele. Brug altid lange bukser samt solidt og skridsikkert fodtgj — aldrig sandaler eller bare
fedder. Brug stgvmaske ved stgvende arbejde og altid sikkerhedsbriller eller ansigtsvaern.
Almindelige briller beskytter ikke tilstraekkeligt. Brug ogsa hovedbekladning for at holde
langt har vaek fra udstyret.

» Sta aldrig pa tromlen. Der er risiko for alvorlig skade, hvis den vaelter, eller hvis bevaegelige
dele rammer kroppen.

e Undga store huller og grgfter. Brug altid tromlen inden for dens angivne kapacitet, og anvend den
kun til formal, den er beregnet til. Vaer szerligt opmaerksom pa stejle skraninger, hvor tromlen kan
veelte. Kgr med lav hastighed pa ujeevnt underlag, langs grefter, baekke og skraninger eller pa
offentlige veje. For at undga skader ma du aldrig kgre hurtigere end 10 km/t. Brug kun tromlen
sammen med anbefalede kgretgjer som plaeneklippere, havetraktorer eller ATV er. Fastggr og las
altid tromlen sikkert til traekket f@r kgrsel.

* Renggr udstyret efter hver brug. Et rent redskab fungerer bedre og holder laengere.

R —————————

3 MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk



PLindberg

MONTERING

Pa grund af tromlens vaegt og/eller stgrrelse anbefales det, at veere 2 personer om opgaven.
Undersgg alle komponenter ngje ved modtagelsen for at sikre, at ingen komponenter mangler eller
er beskadigede. Ngdvendigt veerktgj: 13 mm skruenggle og 17 mm skruenggle

Position | Beskrivelse Antal
1 Tromle 1
Pafyldningsprop 2
3 Traekstang 2
4 Afstivning 1
5 Forbindelsesled 2
6 Lille harnalesplit 1
7 Stgttebgsning 2
8 Spaendeskive 2
9 Stor harnalesplit 2
10 M8x30 bolt 4
11 M8x40 bolt 2
12 M8x65 bolt 2
13 Koblingsbolt 1
14 M8 lasemgtrik 8

4 MAN 9074377 DK V1

P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk

Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk



PLindberg

TRIN 1

Placer skiven (8) pa venstre og hgjre tromlespindel (1). Placer afstivningen (4) pa tromlespindlerne.
Skub en anden skive (8) over begge tromlespindler, og fastggr den med den store harnalesplit (9)
ved at skubbe den gennem hullet pa tromlespindlerne.

TRIN 2

Fastggr venstre og hgjre traekstaenger (3) til afstivningen gennem de to fastggrelseshuller gverst pa
afstivningen ved hjaelp af M8x30-bolt (10) x 4 og M8-lasemegtrik (14) x 4. Spaend ikke helt fast far
trin 5.

TRIN 3

Fastggr den gverste del af traekstaengerne. Skub 2 M8x40-bolte (11) gennem de to
fastggrelseshuller i traekstangen, og s@rg for, at der er en stgttebgsning (7) mellem de to
traekstaenger, og at M8x40-bolten passerer igennem. Fastggr med 2 M8-lasemgtrikker. Stram ikke
helt for trin 5.

TRIN 4

Fastggr de to forbindelsesled (5) til traekstaengerne. Sgrg for, at de to fastggrelseshuller i
forbindelsesledene vender mod tromlen. Det nederste af de to fastggrelseshuller skal placeres
mellem de to bolte, der er monteret i trin 3. Fastggr med 2 stk. M8x65-bolte (12) og 2 stk. M8-
lasematrikker (14). Stram ikke helt far trin 5.

TRIN 5

Stram nu alle mgtrikker og bolte fra trin 2, 3 og 4, indtil de sidder helt fast. Det kraever en vis kraft
at bryde gennem den indre nylock-plastbelaegning pa lasemgtrikkerne. Traek forbindelsesledene (5)
til deres hgjeste punkt, og stram begge mgtrikker og bolte gennem traekstaengerne (3).

TRIN 6

Skub traekstangsbolten (13) gennem det gverste hul i forbindelsesledeme og fastggr den med den
lille harnalesplit (6).

SPECIFIKATIONER

Model TI-1848P / PL9074377 TI-1836P / PL9074380
Arbejdsbredde 1.200 mm 900 mm

Tromlediameter 445 mm

Tromlevolumen 190 liter 151 liter

Produktmal B1.438 x L1.324 x H445 mm B1.158 x L1.207 x H445 mm
Tromlekapacitet (vand) 175 liter 135 liter

Vaegt, fyldt med sand 230 kg 180 kg

Nettoveegt 25,1 kg 19,71 kg

R —————————

5 MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

DRIFT
FORBEREDELSE AF TROMLEN

Tromlen kan fyldes med vand eller sand ved at fjerne pafyldnings-/aftapningsproppen. Fyld den
med den gnskede maengde materiale, og seet proppen grundigt pa igen. Hvis du bruger vand i
tromlen, kan du tilseette frostvaeske i koldt vejr. Det anbefales dog stadig at temme tromlen helt,
for du seetter den til opbevaring.

Fyld aldrig tromlen helt op. Maksimalt 75 % af tromlens kapacitet ma bruges, for at undga
overbelastning og sikre korrekt funktion.

FORBIND TROMLEN TIL TREKK@RET@IET

Brug kun godkendte kgretgjer til at traekke tromlen, f.eks. pleeneklippere, havetraktorer eller
ATV’er.

Parkér bade traekkgretgjet og tromlen pa et jeevnt og stabilt underlag.

2. Fgrtromlens forbindelsesled under og over kgretgjets traekstang. Saet derefter traekstangens bolt
gennem fastggrelseshullet i bade forbindelsesleddet og maskinen. Afslut med at sikre bolten med
den store harnalesplit.

K@RSEL MED TROMLEN

* Kontroller altid, at tromlen er korrekt og sikkert fastgjort til kgretgjet, fgr du kgrer.

* Overskrid aldrig tromlens maksimale kapacitet. Tilpas hastigheden efter underlaget. Den
maksimale hastighed er 10 km/t.

» Start kgretgjet i neutral og med lav motorhastighed. Brug lavt gear, nar du kgrer ind pa
arbejdsomradet. @g forst hastigheden, nar forholdene er sikre.

* Veer opmaerksom pa, at kgretpjets bremser og stabilitet kan pavirkes af tromlens vaegt.

* Kgr lige frem med let overlap mellem passagerne. Undga sving, der kan fa kgretgjets deek til
at rgre tromlen.

* Paskranende omrader skal du altid kgre pa tveers af skraningen, ikke op og ned. Overhold
den maksimale haldning, som er angivet i kgretgjets egen brugsanvisning.
Veer ekstra forsigtig ved bakning. For at undga saksning skal du altid bakke i en lige linje.

R —————————

6 MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

ADVARSEL
Forkert vedligeholdelse og opbevaring af tromlen kan fa reklamationsretten til at
bortfalde.

RENG@RING
Renggr tromlen grundigt med en stiv bgrste efter hver brug.

SM@RING
Pa tromlens spindler kan der pafgres fedtspray eller multifunktionsfedt fgr langvarig opbevaring.

VISUEL KONTROL
Hvis der opstar rust pa metalkomponenter, skal de slibes let og pafgres maling.

KONTROLLER ALLE M@TRIKKER, BOLTE OG FASTG@RELSER
Kontroller f@gr hver brug, at alle fastggrelser er stramme og sikre.

OPBEVARING

Sgrg for at udstyret er rent og tert, f@r det stilles til opbevaring. Smgr udsat metal med en let olie.
Opbevares tgrt og beskyttet mod direkte sollys.

Opbevar ikke noget over eller i naerheden af tromlen, hvor nogen kan sta pa den for at na det.
Opbevares uden for bgrn og uvedkommendes raekkevidde. Obs. Det anbefales at tgmme tromlen
for vand, ogsa selvom, der har veeret tilfgjet frostvaeske.

TRANSPORT

S¢rg for at udstyret er sikkert fastspaendt, sa det ikke kan flytte sig under transporten. Brug om
muligt den originale emballage ved forsendelse.

BORTSKAFFELSE

Havetromlen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler for affaldshandtering.
Metaldele kan normalt afleveres pa genbrugsstationen som jern- og metalaffald, mens eventuelle
plast- eller gummikomponenter sorteres som hard plast eller breendbart affald, afhaengigt af
kommunens anvisninger. Sgrg altid for, at tromlen er helt tgmt for vand eller sand, fgr den
afleveres til genanvendelse.

Vi forbeholder os ret til uden forudgdende varsel at aendre de tekniske parametre og specifikationer for dette produkt.

R —————————

7 MAN 9074377 DK V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel.: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




SV

Bruksanvisning . db
(Oversattning av original dansk I n erg

bruksanvisning)

Tradgardsvalt 120 cm — art. 9074377
Tradgardsvalt 90 cm — art. 9074380

Beskrivning: Tradgardsvalt for fyrhjuling eller grasklippare. Arbetsbredd 120 eller 90 cm. For vatten
eller sand. Kraver montering.

Anvandningsomraden: Produkten ar avsedd for att rulla pa jord och gras.
Avsedd anvandning: Produkten far endast anvdndas enligt beskrivningen i bruksanvisningen — all

annan anvandning anses vara felaktig. Den far endast fyllas med vatten eller sand. Produkten &r inte
avsedd for kommersiellt bruk. Maxhastighet ar 10 km/h.

INNEHALL
INLEDNING ..ottt ss s sa et eees s s s s s ssassssassesassessenaneas 2
ALLMAN INFORMATION ....ovoeeeeeeeeeese e sesse e s s s asnseseenessessessssseneas 2
SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR. ..ottt eeeseeeeee s saesesseseesas s ses s ssssssnassnaesasssessensenees 3
MONTERING ..ot s e es st es st s esesaneese st enessssessessneseas 4
SPECIFIKATIONER .e.voeoveceeeeveeeseeee et sese s ee s aese s esassen et sses s sessassenessnaesassnessansenees 5
DRIFT oottt st e e s e e e sttt e ettt 6
FORBEREDELSE AV TRUMMAN .......cooviimieieeeeseeseees e eeeeeseeeeseeeseesesssessss s s sesaesesseseassessesssssnsnens 6
ANSLUT TRUMMAN TILL DRAGFORDONET w.....oovvieieeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseesse s seeeesnasseesessas s 6
KORNING MED VALTEN ...ovovieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee s see e eesese e esessse st ss s ses s neseassessnssnnsansanes 6
UNDERHALL ..ottt s s st ens et neseenanens 7
RENGORING ..ottt s en s se e s e s s eesessneesessenees 7
SIMORINING ...ttt n e s s eene s seesassneeeen 7
VISUELL INSPEKTION <..vivevieesceeeee e s s s se s st sna s sseessnessneenens 7
KONTROLLERA ALLA MUTTRAR, BULTAR OCH FASTELEMENT ... 7
FORVARING ...ttt se s ae e sasss s s snassesaenaees 7
TRANSPORT <...cocveecee ettt ea s e e e s s s s e ses s ssessaesan s nenees 7
AVFALLSHANTERING .......cvoieeeeee et s e ses s s s eseseseeneseessessessanens 7
1— MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se

Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



PLindberg

INLEDNING

Denna manual innehaller en beskrivning av utrustningen och nédvandiga
instruktioner for saker och korrekt anvandning, samt instruktioner for dagligt
och periodiskt underhall av utrustningen.

Anvandarhandboken ar avsedd for anvdndare som redan &r behdriga och vana
vid att kora fyrhjulingar eller grasklippare, till vilka utrustningen ar ansluten.

Anvandarhandboken kan inte ta hansyn till alla tankbara situationer som kan

uppsta i samband med anvandningen av utrustningen, varfor det alltid ar viktigt att anvanda sunt
fornuft och vara forsiktig och varsam vid hantering av utrustningen. Utrustningen far endast
anvandas av personer som har erforderlig fysisk formaga och som har last och forstatt
anvandarhandboken.

Det ar arbetsgivarens (agarens) ansvar att se till att alla som ska anvanda, serva, underhalla eller
reparera utrustningen har last och forstatt anvandarhandboken.

Det rekommenderas att endast originalreservdelar och originaltillbehér anvands. Anvandning av
icke-originaldelar kan vara farligt och minska utrustningens livslangd och prestanda. Dessutom kan

ratten att reklamera upphora att galla.

Ratten att reklamera upphor att géalla vid skador som orsakats av att instruktionerna inte foljts,
oavsiktlig anvandning av utrustningen eller modifieringar av utrustningen.

Om du har fragor om tolkningen av bruksanvisningen, kontakta leverantoren.

ALLMAN INFORMATION

Anvandarhandboken ar viktig for saker anvandning av denna utrustning och maste alltid férvaras
tillsammans med den och ska medfélja utrustningen nar den lanas ut eller saljs vidare. LAS, FORSTA
OCH FOULJ instruktionerna i anvandarhandboken innan du anvander utrustningen.

lllustrationerna i anvandarhandboken ar endast vagledande och kan i vissa fall skilja sig fran den
levererade produkten.

Nar anvandarhandboken hanvisar till hoger och vanster betyder detta alltid ”sett fran forarsatet”
eller ”i utrustningens korriktning”.

R —————————

2 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se
Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



PLindberg

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

* Anvandaren ar ansvarig for att folja denna bruksanvisning och sakerhetsskyltarna pa
utrustningen. Tradgardsvalten far endast anvandas nar alla delar ar korrekt installerade och
fungerar som de ska.

* Lat aldrig barn eller personer som inte ar bekanta med utrustningen eller som inte har last
instruktionerna anvanda tradgardsvalten.

* Folj alltid lokala bestammelser om minimialder for operatorer.

* Operatoren ar alltid ansvarig for eventuella skador pa personer eller egendom som orsakas
av anvandningen av utrustningen.

* Folj alltid instruktionerna for det fordon du anvander for att dra trumman.

* Anvand inte utrustningen om du ar paverkad av alkohol, droger eller mediciner som kan
paverka ditt omdéme. Var uppmarksam och anvand sunt fornuft under hela arbetet.

* Latinte passagerare daka pa trumman. Barn far inte leka pa, sta pa eller klattra pa den. Se till
att ingen som inte ar bekant med instruktionerna anvander trumman.

* Arbeta endast i dagsljus eller under bra artificiellt ljus. Var extra forsiktig nar du éandrar
riktning i sluttningar och arbeta aldrig pa for brant terréng. Var forsiktig nar du backar eller
drar trumman mot dig och hall alltid hdnder och foétter borta fran roterande delar.

* Hall obehoriga personer borta fran arbetsomradet. Avbryt arbetet omedelbart om nagon
kommer for ndra. Kom ihag att foraren alltid ar ansvarig for olyckor eller faror som kan
uppsta i ndrheten av andra personer eller deras egendom.

* Kontrollera fére varje anvandning att alla bultar, muttrar och skruvar ar ordentligt atdragna.
Vibrationer under anvandning kan lossa dem. Se ocksa till att alla verktyg och |6sa féremal
har tagits bort fran arbetsomradet innan du borjar. Byt ut saknade, slitna eller skadade
delar. Se till att varningsetiketterna ar lasbara och intakta och byt ut dem vid behov.

* Undvik |6sa klader, handskar, halsdukar, smycken och andra féremal som kan fastna i rorliga
delar. Bar alltid langbyxor och stadiga, halkfria skor — aldrig sandaler eller barfota. Bar
dammskyddsmask vid dammigt arbete och bar alltid skyddsglasdégon eller ansiktsskydd.
Vanliga glasogon ger inte tillrdckligt skydd. Bar ocksa huvudbonad for att halla langt har
borta fran utrustningen.

» Sta aldrig pa trumman. Det finns risk for allvarliga skador om den vélter eller om rorliga
delar traffar kroppen.

* Undvik stora hal och diken. Anvand alltid trumman inom dess angivna kapacitet och endast

for avsett andamal. Var sarskilt uppmarksam pa branta sluttningar dar trumman kan valta.
Kor med lag hastighet pa ojamna ytor, langs diken, backar och sluttningar eller pa allménna
vagar. For att undvika skador, kor aldrig fortare an 10 km/h. Anvand endast trumman med
rekommenderade fordon sasom grasklippare, tradgardstraktorer eller fyrhjulingar. Fast och
|as alltid trumman ordentligt pa dragkroken innan du kor.

« Rengor utrustningen efter varje anvandning. Ett rent verktyg fungerar battre och haller

langre.
e
3 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se

Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



PLindberg

MONTERING

Pa grund av trummans vikt och/eller storlek rekommenderas att tva personer utfor arbetet.
Kontrollera alla komponenter noggrant vid mottagandet for att sakerstalla att inga komponenter
saknas eller ar skadade. Verktyg som behdvs: 13 mm skiftnyckel och 17 mm skiftnyckel

Placering | Beskrivning Antal
1 Trumma 1
Pafyliningsplugg 2
3 Dragstang 2
4 Stagning 1
5 Anslutningslank 2
6 Liten harnalssprint 1
7 Stodbussning 2
8 Bricka 2
9 Stor harnalssprint 2
10 M8x30-bult 4
11 M8x40-bult 2
12 M8x65-bult 2
13 Kopplingsbult 1
14 M8 lasmutter 8
4 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se

Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



PLindberg

STEG 1

Placera brickan (8) pa vanster och hoger trumspindel (1). Placera forstyvningen (4) pa
trumspindlarna. Tryck en annan bricka (8) éver bada trumspindlarna och fast den med den stora
harnalssplitten (9) genom att trycka den genom halet pa trumspindlarna.

STEG 2
Fast vanster och hoger dragstdanger (3) till staget genom de tva monteringshalen pa stagets
ovansida med M8x30-bultar (10) x 4 och M8-lasmuttrar (14) x 4. Dra inte 3t helt férrén i steg 5.

STEG 3

Fast den Ovre delen av dragstdngerna. Tryck in 2 M8x40-bultar (11) genom de tva fasthalen i
dragstangen och se till att det finns en stédbussning (7) mellan de tva dragstédngerna och att
M8x40-bulten gar igenom. Fast med 2 M8&-lasmuttrar. Dra inte dt helt férrén i steg 5.

STEG 4

Fast de tva kopplingsldnkarna (5) pa dragstangerna. Se till att de tva monteringshalen i
kopplingslankarna &r vanda mot trumman. Det nedre av de tva monteringshalen ska placeras
mellan de tva bultarna som installerades i steg 3. Fast med 2 M8x65-bultar (12) och 2 M8-
lasmuttrar (14). Dra inte dt helt forrdn i steg 5. STEG 5

STEG 5

Dra nu at alla muttrar och bultar fran steg 2, 3 och 4 tills de sitter ordentligt. Det kravs en viss kraft
for att bryta igenom den inre nylock-plastbeldggningen pa lasmuttrarna. Dra kopplingslankarna (5)
till deras hogsta punkt och dra at bade muttrar och bultar genom dragstangerna (3).

STEG 6

Tryck dragstangsbulten (13) genom det dvre halet i kopplingslankarna och sdkra den med den lilla
harnalssprinten (6).

SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell TI-1848P / PL9074377 TI-1836P / PL9074380
Arbetsbredd 1200 90

Trumdiameter 445 mm

Trumvolym 190 liter 151 liter

Produktmatt B1438xL1324xH445 mm B1158x L1207 xH445 mm
Trumkapacitet (vatten) 175 liter 135 liter

Vikt, fylld med sand 230 kg 180 kg

Nettovikt 25,1 kg 19,71 kg

R —————————

5 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se
Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se




PLindberg

DRIFT
FORBEREDELSE AV TRUMMAN

Trumman kan fyllas med vatten eller sand genom att ta bort pafylinings-/tomningspluggen. Fyll den
med 6nskad mangd material och satt tillbaka pluggen ordentligt. Om du anvander vatten i trumman
kan du tillsatta frostskyddsmedel vid kallt vader. Det rekommenderas dock att du tdmmer trumman
helt innan du férvarar den.

Fyll aldrig trumman helt. Hogst 75 % av trummans kapacitet far anvandas for att undvika
Overbelastning och sakerstalla korrekt funktion.

ANSLUT TRUMMAN TILL DRAGFORDONET

Anvand endast godkanda fordon for att dra trumman, t.ex. grasklippare, tradgardstraktorer eller
fyrhjulingar.

Parkera bade dragfordonet och trumman pa en plan och stabil yta.

2. Fortrummans kopplingslank under och 6ver fordonets dragstang. For sedan in dragstangsbulten
genom monteringshalet i bade kopplingslanken och maskinen. Avsluta med att sakra bulten med
den stora harnalssprinten.

KORNING MED VALTEN

» Kontrollera alltid att trumman &r korrekt och sékert fastsatt pa fordonet innan du kor.

» Overskrid aldrig trummans maximala kapacitet. Anpassa hastigheten efter underlaget.
Maxhastigheten ar 10 km/h.

» Starta fordonet i neutralldge och med lagt motorvarvtal. Anvand lag vaxel nar du kor in i
arbetsomradet. Oka hastigheten endast nar férhallandena &r sakra.

* Tank pa att fordonets bromsar och stabilitet kan paverkas av trummans vikt.

*  Kor rakt fram med en liten dverlappning mellan passagerarna. Undvik svangar som kan gora
att fordonets dack kommer i kontakt med trumman.

» Pasluttande ytor ska du alltid kora tvars over sluttningen, inte upp och ner. Observera den
maximala lutningen som anges i fordonets egen anvdandarhandbok.
Var extra forsiktig vid backning. For att undvika fallknivsprincipen ska du alltid backa i en rak

linje.
e
6 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se

Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



PLindberg

UNDERHALL

VARNING
Felaktigt underhall och férvaring av trumman kan gora garantin ogiltig.

RENGORING
Rengor trumman noggrant med en hard borste efter varje anvandning.

SMORINING
Fettspray eller universalfett kan appliceras pa trumspindlarna fére langvarig forvaring.

VISUELL INSPEKTION
Om rost upptrader pa metallkomponenter, slipa dem latt och mala dem.

KONTROLLERA ALLA MUTTRAR, BULTAR OCH FASTELEMENT
Kontrollera fore varje anvandning att alla fastdon &r atdragna och sékra.

FORVARING

Se till att utrustningen ar ren och torr innan den férvaras. Smorj exponerade metallytor med en latt
olja. Forvara pa en torr plats utan direkt solljus.

Forvara inte nagot ovanfor eller i ndrheten av trumman dar nagon kan sta pa det for att na det.
Forvara utom rackhall for barn och obehériga personer.

Obs! Det rekommenderas att témma trumman pa vatten, dven om frostskyddsmedel har tillsatts.

TRANSPORT

Se till att utrustningen ar ordentligt fastsatt sa att den inte kan rora sig under transporten. Anvand
om mojligt originalférpackningen for transport.

AVFALLSHANTERING

Tradgardsvalten maste kasseras i enlighet med lokala avfallsbestammelser. Metalldelar kan
vanligtvis lamnas till atervinningscentralen som jarn- och metallavfall, medan plast- eller
gummikomponenter ska sorteras som hardplast eller brannbart avfall, beroende pa lokala
myndigheters anvisningar. Se alltid till att trumman ar helt tom pa vatten eller sand innan du
lamnar in den for atervinning.

Vi forbehaller oss ratten att dndra de tekniska parametrarna och specifikationerna for denna produkt utan féregaende
meddelande.

R —————————

7 MAN 9074377 SE V1
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se
Tel: 010-209 70 50 745 37 Enkoping e-mail: order@p-lindberg.se



DE

Bedienungsanleitung ¥ db
(Ubersetzung von der original ddnischen In er

Bedienungsanleitung)

Rasenwalze 120 cm — Artikelnummer 9074377
Rasenwalze 90 cm — Artikelnummer 9074380

Beschreibung: Rasenwalze flr ATV oder Rasentraktor. Arbeitsbreite 120 oder 90 cm. Befullbar mit
Wasser oder Sand. Muss zusammengebaut werden.

Anwendungsbereiche: Das Produkt ist zum Walzen von Erde und Gras bestimmt.

Bestimmungsgemalle Verwendung: Das Produkt darf nur gemaR der Gebrauchsanweisung
verwendet werden — jede andere Verwendung gilt als unsachgemaR. Es darf nur mit Wasser oder
Sand befullt werden. Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die
Hochstgeschwindigkeit betragt 10 km/h.

INHALT
EINLEITUNG ..ot nes s eeae s en e s enassansensaneans 2
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION <....ooveoveieeeeseeeeeeee e sae s s e sesnesessseesessneas 2
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ... s s aes e s e ssa s 3
IMIONTAGE ..o r e sea s 5
TECHNISCHE DATEN ..o se e e 6
BETRIEB oot e e e 7
VORBEREITUNG DER TROMMEL......eovivieeeeeeeeeeeeseesee s se e 7
VERBINDEN SIE DIE TROMMEL MIT DEM ZUGFAHRZEUG. ... 7
FAHREN MIT DER WALZE ..o ssse s ses e s e sessansnssansnnns 7
WARTUNG ..ot ee e s s es e sne e ssa s 8
REINIGUNG ...t s s s e s e eenes 8
SCHMIERUNG ..o s e e, 8
VISUELLE KONTROLLE .....vovieeeeeeeeeeeeee e see s enesnesee s 8
ALLE MUTTERN, SCHRAUBEN UND BEFESTIGUNGEN UBERPRUFEN.......veeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 8
LAGERUNG. .....eoceeeeeeee e ee s s st tes e s seasseseassnssansanns 8
TRANSPORT ...ttt e e s s e s s sea s eeaseen e 8
ENTSORGUNG........ocoeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeee et see e ees e eae s s e e s eeassansenseneans 8
1— MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de

Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de



PLindberg

EINLEITUNG

Diese Gebrauchsanweisung enthélt eine Beschreibung des Geréats und die
erforderlichen Anweisungen fir dessen sichere und ordnungsgemalie
Verwendung sowie Anweisungen fir die tagliche und regelméafige Wartung des
Gerats.

Die Gebrauchsanweisung richtet sich an Benutzer, die bereits autorisiert und
mit dem Fahren von ATVs oder Rasentraktoren, an die das Gerat angeschlossen
wird, vertraut sind.

Die Gebrauchsanweisung kann nicht alle denkbaren Situationen berlcksichtigen, die bei der
Verwendung des Gerats auftreten kdnnen. Daher ist es immer wichtig, gesunden
Menschenverstand walten zu lassen und bei der Handhabung des Gerats sorgfaltig und vorsichtig
vorzugehen. Das Gerat darf nur von Personen verwendet werden, die Uber die erforderlichen
kdrperlichen Fahigkeiten verfiigen und die Gebrauchsanweisung gelesen und verstanden haben.

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Arbeitgebers (Eigentlimers), sicherzustellen, dass alle Personen,
die das Gerat bedienen, warten, instand halten oder reparieren, die Gebrauchsanweisung gelesen
und verstanden haben.

Es wird empfohlen, nur Originalersatzteile und -zubehor zu verwenden. Die Verwendung von Nicht-
Originalteilen kann gefahrlich sein und die Lebensdauer und Leistung des Gerats beeintrachtigen.
AuBerdem kann das Reklamationsrecht erldschen.

Das Reklamationsrecht erlischt bei Schaden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen, durch
unbeabsichtigte Verwendung des Gerats oder durch Anderungen am Gerit entstanden sind.

Bei Fragen zur Auslegung der Gebrauchsanweisung wenden Sie sich bitte an den Lieferanten.

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION

Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist wichtig flr den sicheren Betrieb dieses Geradts und muss immer
zusammen mit diesem aufbewahrt werden und sollte bei Verleih oder Weiterverkauf mit dem
Gerat mitgeliefert werden. LESEN, VERSTEHEN UND BEFOLGEN Sie die Anweisungen in der
Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen.

Die Abbildungen in der Gebrauchsanweisung dienen als Orientierung und kénnen in einigen Fallen
vom gelieferten Produkt abweichen.

Wenn in der Gebrauchsanweisung auf rechts und links Bezug genommen wird, ist damit immer
,vom Fahrersitz aus gesehen” oder ,in Fahrtrichtung des Gerats” gemeint.

R —————————

2 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de



PLindberg

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

* Der Bediener ist daftir verantwortlich, diese Gebrauchsanweisung und die am Gerat
angebrachten Sicherheitsschilder zu befolgen. Die Rasenwalze darf nur verwendet werden,
wenn alle Teile korrekt montiert sind und ordnungsgemal funktionieren.

* Lassen Sie niemals Kinder oder Personen, die mit dem Gerat nicht vertraut sind oder die
Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben, die Rasenwalze benutzen.

* Beachten Sie stets die 6rtlichen Vorschriften zum Mindestalter flr Bediener.

* Der Bediener ist jederzeit flr eventuelle Personen- oder Sachschdaden verantwortlich, die
durch die Verwendung des Gerats entstehen.

* Befolgen Sie immer die Anweisungen fir das Fahrzeug, mit dem Sie die Trommel ziehen.

* Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen oder
Medikamenten stehen, die |hr Urteilsvermogen beeintrachtigen konnen. Seien Sie
aufmerksam und handeln Sie wahrend der gesamten Arbeit mit gesundem
Menschenverstand.

* Lassen Sie keine Passagiere auf der Walze mitfahren. Kinder dirfen nicht darauf spielen,
darauf stehen oder darauf klettern. Stellen Sie sicher, dass niemand, der mit den
Anweisungen nicht vertraut ist, die Walze benutzt.

* Arbeiten Sie nur bei Tageslicht oder unter guter kinstlicher Beleuchtung. Seien Sie
besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Fahrtrichtung auf Steigungen andern, und arbeiten Sie
niemals auf zu steilem Geldnde. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie riickwértsfahren oder die
Walze zu sich ziehen, und halten Sie Hinde und Fise immer von rotierenden Teilen fern.

* Halten Sie unbefugte Personen vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Unterbrechen Sie die Arbeit sofort,
wenn sich jemand zu nahe ndhert. Denken Sie daran, dass der Bediener immer fiir Unfélle
oder Gefahren verantwortlich ist, die anderen Personen oder deren Eigentum entstehen
kdnnen.

» Uberprifen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob alle Bolzen, Muttern und Schrauben festsitzen.
Vibrationen wahrend des Betriebs konnen sie 16sen. Stellen Sie auerdem sicher, dass alle
Werkzeuge und losen Gegenstdnde aus dem Arbeitsbereich entfernt wurden, bevor Sie mit
der Arbeit beginnen. Ersetzen Sie fehlende, abgenutzte oder beschadigte Teile. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Warnaufkleber lesbar und unbeschéadigt sind, und ersetzen Sie sie
gegebenenfalls.

* Vermeiden Sie lose Kleidung, Handschuhe, Schals, Schmuck und andere Gegenstande, die
sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen kdnnen. Tragen Sie immer lange Hosen und festes,
rutschfestes Schuhwerk — niemals Sandalen oder barfuls. Tragen Sie bei staubigen Arbeiten
eine Staubmaske und immer eine Schutzbrille oder einen Gesichtsschutz. Normale Brillen
bieten keinen ausreichenden Schutz. Tragen Sie aullerdem eine Kopfbedeckung, um lange
Haare vom Gerat fernzuhalten.

* Stehen Sie niemals auf der Walze. Es besteht die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen, wenn sie
umkippt oder wenn bewegliche Teile den Korper treffen.

¢ Vermeiden Sie groRRe Locher und Grdben. Verwenden Sie die Walze immer innerhalb ihrer
angegebenen Kapazitat und nur flr den vorgesehenen Zweck. Achten Sie besonders auf steile
Hange, an denen die Walze umkippen kann. Fahren Sie mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit auf unebenem
Untergrund, entlang von Graben, Bachen und Hangen oder auf 6ffentlichen Stralen. Um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden, fahren Sie niemals schneller als 10 km/h. Verwenden Sie die Walze nur

R —————————

3 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de




PLindberg

mit empfohlenen Fahrzeugen wie Rasenmahern, Gartentraktoren oder ATVs. Befestigen und
verriegeln Sie die Walze vor der Fahrt immer sicher an der Anhdngerkupplung.
¢ Reinigen Sie das Gerat nach jedem Gebrauch. Ein sauberes Gerat funktioniert besser und halt langer.

R —————————

4 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de




PLindberg

MONTAGE

Aufgrund des Gewichts und/oder der GroRe der Walze wird empfohlen, diese Arbeit mit zwei
Personen durchzufiihren. Uberpriifen Sie alle Komponenten bei Erhalt sorgfaltig, um
sicherzustellen, dass keine Komponenten fehlen oder beschadigt sind. Erforderliches Werkzeug: 13-
mm-Schraubenschlissel und 17-mm-Schraubenschlissel

Position | Beschreibung Anzahl
1 Trommel 1
2 Einflllstopfen 2
3 Zugstange 2
4 Verstrebung 1
5 Verbindungsglied 2
6 Kleiner Haarnadelclip 1
7 Stltzbuchse 2
8 Befestigungsscheibe 2
9 GrolSe Haarnadel-Splint 2
10 M8x30-Schraube 4
11 M8x40-Schraube 2
12 M8x65 Schraube 2
13 Kupplungsbolzen 1
14 M8-Sicherungsmutter 8
e
5 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de

Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de



PLindberg

SCHRITT 1

Setzen Sie die Scheibe (8) auf die linke und rechte Trommelwelle (1). Setzen Sie die Verstrebung (4)
auf die Trommelwellen. Schieben Sie eine weitere Scheibe (8) tGber beide Trommelwellen und
befestigen Sie sie mit dem grofRen Splint (9), indem Sie diese durch das Loch in die Trommelwelle
schieben.

SCHRITT 2

Befestigen Sie die linke und rechte Zugstange (3) mit vier M8x30-Schrauben (10) und vier M8-
Sicherungsmuttern (14) an der Verstrebung durch die beiden Befestigungslocher oben an der
Verstrebung. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben vor Schritt 5 nicht vollstindig fest.

SCHRITT 3

Befestigen Sie den oberen Teil der Zugstangen. Schieben Sie 2 M8x40-Schrauben (11) durch die
beiden Befestigungslocher in der Zugstange und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich eine Stitzbuchse (7)
zwischen den beiden Zugstangen befindet und dass die M8x40-Schraube hindurchpasst. Befestigen
Sie sie mit 2 M8-Sicherungsmuttern. Ziehen Sie sie vor Schritt 5 nicht vollstindig fest.

SCHRITT 4

Befestigen Sie die beiden Verbindungsglieder (5) an den Zugstangen. Achten Sie darauf, dass die
beiden Befestigungslocher in den Verbindungsgliedern zur Trommel zeigen. Das untere der beiden
Befestigungslocher muss zwischen den beiden in Schritt 3 montierten Bolzen liegen. Befestigen Sie
es mit 2 M8x65-Bolzen (12) und 2 M8-Sicherungsmuttern (14). Ziehen Sie die Schrauben vor Schritt
5 nicht vollstandig an.

SCHRITT5

Ziehen Sie nun alle Muttern und Schrauben aus den Schritten 2, 3 und 4 fest, bis sie vollstandig
sitzen. Es erfordert etwas Kraft, um die innere Nylock-Kunststoffbeschichtung der
Sicherungsmuttern zu durchbrechen. Ziehen Sie die Verbindungsglieder (5) bis zu ihrem hochsten
Punkt und ziehen Sie beide Muttern und Schrauben durch die Zugstangen (3) fest.

SCHRITT 6

Schieben Sie den Zugstangenbolzen (13) durch das obere Loch der Verbindungsglieder und sichern
Sie ihn mit dem kleinen Splint (6).

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell TI-1848P / PL9074377 TI-1836P / PL9074380
Arbeitsbreite 1.200 mm 900 mm
Trommeldurchmesser 445 mm

Trommelvolumen 190 Liter 151 Liter
Produktabmessungen B1.438x L 1.324 x H 445 mm B1.158 x L 1.207 x H 445 mm
Trommelkapazitdt (Wasser) 175 Liter 135 Liter

Gewicht, mit Sand gefullt 230 kg 180 kg

Nettogewicht 25,1 kg 19,71 kg

R —————————

6 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de




PLindberg

BETRIEB
VORBEREITUNG DER TROMMEL

Die Trommel kann durch Entfernen des Einflll-/Ablassstopfens mit Wasser oder Sand befillt
werden. Fullen Sie die gewlinschte Menge an Material ein und setzen Sie den Stopfen wieder fest
auf. Wenn Sie Wasser in der Trommel verwenden, konnen Sie bei kaltem Wetter Frostschutzmittel
hinzufligen. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, die Trommel vor der Lagerung vollstandig zu entleeren.

Fillen Sie die Trommel niemals vollstdndig. Um eine Uberlastung zu vermeiden und eine
ordnungsgemale Funktion zu gewahrleisten, dirfen maximal 75 % der Kapazitat der Trommel
genutzt werden.

VERBINDEN SIE DIE TROMMEL MIT DEM ZUGFAHRZEUG

Verwenden Sie zum Ziehen der Trommel nur zugelassene Fahrzeuge, z. B. Rasenmaher,
Gartentraktoren oder Quads/ATVs.

1. Parken Sie sowohl das Zugfahrzeug als auch die Trommel auf einem ebenen und stabilen
Untergrund.

2. Fuhren Sie das Verbindungsglied der Trommel unter und Uber die Zugstange des Fahrzeugs. Flihren
Sie dann den Bolzen der Zugstange durch die Befestigungsbohrung sowohl im Verbindungsglied als
auch in der Maschine. Sichern Sie den Bolzen abschlieRend mit dem grofRen Splint.

FAHREN MIT DER WALZE

« Uberprifen Sie vor der Fahrt immer, ob die Walze korrekt und sicher am Fahrzeug befestigt
ist.

« Uberschreiten Sie niemals die maximale Kapazitat der Walze. Passen Sie die Geschwindigkeit
an den Untergrund an. Die Hochstgeschwindigkeit betragt 10 km/h.

» Starten Sie das Fahrzeug im Leerlauf und mit niedriger Motordrehzahl. Verwenden Sie einen
niedrigen Gang, wenn Sie in den Arbeitsbereich fahren. Erhéhen Sie die Geschwindigkeit
erst, wenn die Bedingungen sicher sind.

* Beachten Sie, dass die Bremsen und die Stabilitdt des Fahrzeugs durch das Gewicht der
Walze beeintrdchtigt werden konnen.

» Fahren Sie geradeaus mit leichter Uberlappung zwischen den Passagieren. Vermeiden Sie
Kurven, die dazu fihren kdnnen, dass die Reifen des Fahrzeugs die Walze berihren.

* Auf abschissigen Flachen sollten Sie immer quer zur Neigung fahren, nicht bergauf oder
bergab. Halten Sie die maximale Neigung ein, die in der Bedienungsanleitung des Fahrzeugs
angegeben ist.

« Seien Sie beim Riuckwartsfahren besonders vorsichtig. Um ein Scheren zu vermeiden, sollten
Sie immer in einer geraden Linie rickwartsfahren.

R —————————

7 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de



PLindberg

WARTUNG

WARNUNG
Eine unsachgemaRe Wartung und Lagerung der Walze kann zum Erléschen des
Gewdbhrleistungsanspruchs fihren.

REINIGUNG
Reinigen Sie die Trommel nach jedem Gebrauch grindlich mit einer harten Birste.

SCHMIERUNG
Vor langerer Lagerung kann auf die Spindeln der Trommel Fettspray oder Multifunktionsfett
aufgetragen werden.

VISUELLE KONTROLLE
Wenn Metallteile Rost aufweisen, missen sie leicht abgeschliffen und lackiert werden.

ALLE MUTTERN, SCHRAUBEN UND BEFESTIGUNGEN UBERPRUFEN
Uberpriifen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob alle Befestigungen fest und sicher sind.

LAGERUNG

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie es lagern. Schmieren Sie
freiliegende Metallteile mit einem leichten Ol ein. Lagern Sie das Gerat trocken und vor direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung geschitzt.

Lagern Sie nichts Uber oder in der Nahe der Trommel, wo jemand darauf steigen kdnnte, um daran
zu gelangen. Auerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Unbefugten Zugriff aufbewahren. Hinweis:
Es wird empfohlen, die Trommel zu entleeren, auch wenn Frostschutzmittel hinzugefiigt wurde.

TRANSPORT

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat sicher befestigt ist, damit es sich wahrend des Transports nicht
bewegen kann. Verwenden Sie nach Moglichkeit die Originalverpackung fir den Versand.

ENTSORGUNG

Die Rasenwalze muss gemaR den ortlichen Vorschriften fiir die Abfallentsorgung entsorgt werden.
Metallteile konnen in der Regel als Eisen- und Metallabfalle bei der Recyclingstation abgegeben
werden, wahrend Kunststoff- oder Gummikomponenten je nach den Vorschriften der Gemeinde als
Hartkunststoff oder brennbarer Abfall sortiert werden. Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Trommel
vollstandig von Wasser oder Sand befreit ist, bevor Sie sie zum Recycling geben.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die technischen Parameter und Spezifikationen dieses Produkts ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu
andern.

R —————————

8 MAN 9074377 DE V1
P. Lindberg GmbH Flensburger Str. 3 www.p-lindberg.de
Tel. 04604/9888-975 D-24969 GroBenwiche E-Mail: kontakt@p-lindberg.de



EN

Instructions for use x db
(Translation of original Danish instructions In erg

for use)

Garden roller 120 cm - item no. 9074377
Garden roller 90 cm - item no. 9074380

Description: Garden roller for ATV or lawn tractor. Working width 120 or 90 cm. For water or sand.
Requires assembly.

Areas of application: The product is intended for rolling soil and grass.
Intended use: The product may only be used as described in the instructions for use —any other use

is considered improper. It may only be filled with water or sand. This product is not intended for
commercial use. Max. speed is 10 km/h.

CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION ettt sttt s e e e s b s e e e s sba e e e e sibaaeessnnaeeeenns 2
GENERAL INFORMATION L.ttt et e e e 2
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ..ttt ettt ettt et e s et e e ettt e e et e e e e aneeeeeeamneee 3
ASSEMBLY ettt ettt ettt et e e et e e ettt e e e et e e e e b aeeesenreeeeeaane 4
SPECIFICATIONS ..ttt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e e ab e e e e eambe e e e esbneeeeenraeeeeeannees 5
OPERATION ..ttt et e b et e e e ba e e e e st s e e e s aas e e e sabaeeeesnbneeeas 6
PREPARING THE ROLLER.....oiiiiiiiie et 6
CONNECT THE ROLLER TO THE TOWING VEHICLE .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciecceciieeceeeecee e 6
DRIVING WITH THE ROLLER ..ottt 6
IMAINTENANCE <.ttt ettt e e e e s ettt e e e e e s s r et e e e e s sesanrrnnaeeeeeeesannnnns 7
CLEANING <.ttt ettt ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e eabbeeeeenbaeeeeamraeeenanne 7
LUBRICATION ..ttt ettt e ettt e e et e et e e et e e e e te e e s eamaeeeesabaeeeesnneeeens 7
VISUAL INSPECTION ..ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e sttt e ettt e e et e e e smneeeeeennneeeens 7
CHECK ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND FASTENERS ... 7
STORAGE et e e s ba e e s a e e e s aaa e e e s abaeeeeans 7
TRANSPORT ettt e et e e b et e s s aa e e e e s tas e e e sabaaeeesaanaeeeenns 7
DISPOSAL ..ttt ettt e e st s et a et e e s ba e e e s aaaeeeeans 7
1— MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk

Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk



PLindberg

INTRODUCTION

This manual contains a description of the equipment and the necessary
instructions for its safe and correct use, as well as instructions for daily and
periodic maintenance of the equipment.

The user manual is intended for users who are already authorised and familiar
with driving ATVs or lawn tractors, to which the equipment is connected.

The user manual cannot consider all conceivable situations that may arise in

connection with the use of the equipment, which is why it is always important to use common
sense and be careful and cautious when handling the equipment. The equipment may only be used
by persons who have the required physical abilities and who have read and understood the user
manual.

It is the responsibility of any employer (owner) to ensure that everyone who is to operate, service,
maintain or repair the equipment has read and understood the user manual.

It is recommended to use only original spare parts and accessories. The use of non-original
components can be hazardous and may reduce the machine’s performance and service life.
Furthermore, using non-original parts may void the machine’s warranty.

The warranty will also be void if damage occurs due to failure to follow the operating instructions,
incorrect use, or unauthorized modifications to the machine.

If you are uncertain about any part of the operating instructions, please contact your supplier for
clarification.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The user manual is important for the safe operation of this equipment and must always be kept
with it and should accompany the equipment when it is loaned or resold. READ, UNDERSTAND AND
FOLLOW the instructions in the user manual before using the equipment.

The illustrations in the user manual are for guidance only and may in some cases differ from the
product supplied.

When the user manual refers to right and left, this always means "as seen from the driver's seat" or
"in the direction of travel of the equipment".

R —————————

2 MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

* The operator is responsible for following this user manual and the safety signs on the
equipment. The garden roller may only be used when all parts are correctly installed and
functioning properly.

* Never allow children or persons who are unfamiliar with the equipment or who have not
read the instructions to use the garden roller.

* Always comply with local regulations regarding the minimum age of operators.

* The operator is always responsible for any damage to persons or property caused using the
equipment.

* Always follow the instructions for the vehicle you are using to tow the roller.

* Do not use the equipment if you are under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medication
that may impair your judgement. Be alert and use common sense throughout the work.

* Do not allow passengers to ride on the roller. Children must not play on, stand on or climb
on it. Ensure that no one who is unfamiliar with the instructions uses the roller.

* Only work in daylight or under good artificial light. Take extra care when changing direction
on slopes and never work on terrain that is too steep. Be careful when reversing or pulling
the roller towards you and always keep your hands and feet away from rotating parts.

* Keep unauthorised persons away from the work area. Stop work immediately if anyone
comes too close. Remember that the operator is always responsible for accidents or hazards
that may occur around other people or their property.

* Before each use, check that all bolts, nuts and screws are securely fastened. Vibrations
during use can loosen them. Also, make sure that all tools and loose objects are removed
from the work area before you start. Replace missing, worn or damaged parts. Ensure that
warning labels are legible and intact and replace them if necessary.

* Avoid loose clothing, gloves, scarves, jewellery and other items that could get caught in
moving parts. Always wear long trousers and sturdy, non-slip footwear — never sandals or
bare feet. Wear a dust mask for dusty work and always wear safety glasses or a face shield.
Regular glasses do not provide adequate protection. Also wear a head covering to keep long
hair away from the equipment.

* Never stand on the roller. There is a risk of serious injury if it tips over or if moving parts hit
the body.

¢ Avoid large holes and ditches. Always use the roller within its specified capacity and only for its
intended purpose. Pay particular attention to steep slopes where the roller could tip over. Drive at
low speed on uneven surfaces, along ditches, streams and slopes, or on public roads. To avoid injury,
never drive faster than 10 km/h. Only use the roller with recommended vehicles such as lawn
mowers, garden tractors or ATVs. Always securely attach and lock the roller to the tow bar before
driving.

e C(Clean the equipment after each use. A clean tool works better and lasts longer.

R —————————

3 MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

ASSEMBLY

Due to the weight and/or size of the roller, it is recommended that two people perform the task.
Inspect all components carefully upon receipt to ensure that no components are missing or
damaged. Required tools: 13 mm wrench and 17 mm wrench

Position | Description Number

1 Roller 1
Plug 2
3 Drawbar 2
4 Brace 1
5 Clevis jaw 2
6 Small R-pin 1
7 Support bush 2
8 Washer 2
9 Large R-pin 2
10 M8x30 bolt 4
11 M8x40 bolt 2
12 M8x65 bolt 2
13 Hitch Pin 1
14 M8 lock nut 8

4 MAN 9074377 EN V1

P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk

Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk



PLindberg

Place the washer (8) on the left and right roller spindles (1). Place the brace (4) on the roller
spindles. Push another washer (8) over both roller spindles and secure it with the large R-pin (9) by
pushing it through the hole on the roller spindles.

STEP 2
Secure the left and right draw bars (3) to the brace through the two mounting holes at the top of

the brace using M8x30 bolts (10) x 4 and M8 lock nuts (14) x 4. Do not tighten completely until step
5.

STEP 3

Attach the upper part of the draw bars. Push 2 M8x40 bolts (11) through the two fastening holes in
the draw bar, ensuring that there is a support bushing (7) between the two draw bars and that the
M8x40 bolt passes through. Secure with 2 M8 lock nuts. Do not tighten completely until step 5.

STEP 4

Attach the two clevis jaws (5) to the drawbars. Ensure that the two mounting holes in the
connecting links face the roller. The lower of the two mounting holes should be positioned between
the two bolts installed in step 3. Secure with 2 M8x65 bolts (12) and 2 M8 lock nuts (14). Do not
tighten completely until step 5. STEP 5

STEP S

Now tighten all nuts and bolts from steps 2, 3 and 4 until they are completely secure. It takes some
force to break through the inner nylock plastic coating on the lock nuts. Pull the clevis jaws (5) to
their highest point and tighten both nuts and bolts through the draw bar (3).

STEP 6
Slide the hitch pin (13) through the top hole in the clevis jaws and secure it with the small R-pin (6).

SPECIFICATIONS

Model TI-1848P / PL9074377 TI-1836P / PL9074380
Working width 1,200 900

Roller diameter 445 mm

Roller volume 190 litres 151 litres

Product dimensions W1,438 x L1,324 x H445 mm W1,158 x L1,207 x H445 mm
Roller capacity (water) 175 litres 135 litres

Weight, filled with sand 230 kg 180 kg

Net weight 25.1kg 19.71 kg

R —————————

5 MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

OPERATION
PREPARING THE ROLLER

The roller can be filled with water or sand by removing the filling/draining plug. Fill it with the
desired amount of material and replace the plug securely. If you use water in the roller, you can add
antifreeze in cold weather. However, it is still recommended that you empty the roller completely
before storing it.

Never fill the roller completely. A maximum of 75% of the roller's capacity may be used to avoid
overloading and ensure proper functioning.

CONNECT THE ROLLER TO THE TOWING VEHICLE
Only use approved vehicles to tow the roller, e.g. lawn mowers, garden tractors or ATVs.

Park both the towing vehicle and the roller on a level and stable surface.

Pass the roller's connecting link under and over the vehicle's drawbar. Then insert the drawbar bolt
through the mounting hole in both the connecting link and the machine. Finish by securing the bolt
with the large R- pin.

DRIVING WITH THE ROLLER

* Always check that the roller is correctly and securely attached to the vehicle before driving.

* Never exceed the maximum capacity of the roller. Adjust the speed to the surface. The
maximum speed is 10 km/h.

* Start the vehicle in neutral and at low engine speed. Use low gear when driving into the
work area. Only increase speed when conditions are safe.

* Be aware that the vehicle's brakes and stability may be affected by the weight of the roller.

* Drive straight ahead with a slight overlap between the passages. Avoid turns that could
cause the vehicle's tyres to touch the roller.

* Onsloping areas, always drive across the slope, not up and down. Observe the maximum
slope specified in the vehicle's own user manual.
Be extra careful when reversing. To avoid jack-knifing, always reverse in a straight line.

R —————————

6 MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




PLindberg

MAINTENANCE

WARNING
Incorrect maintenance and storage of the roller may invalidate the warranty.

CLEANING
Clean the roller thoroughly with a stiff brush after each use.

LUBRICATION
Grease spray or multi-purpose grease can be applied to the roller spindles before long-term
storage.

VISUAL INSPECTION
If rust appears on metal components, sand them lightly and apply paint.

CHECK ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND FASTENERS
Before each use, check that all fastenings are tight and secure.

STORAGE

Ensure that the equipment is clean and dry before storing it. Lubricate exposed metal with a light

oil. Store in a dry place away from direct sunlight.

Do not store anything above or near the roller where someone could stand on it to reach it. Keep

out of reach of children and unauthorised persons. Note It is recommended to empty the roller of
water, even if antifreeze has been added.

TRANSPORT

Ensure that the equipment is securely fastened so that it cannot move during transport. If possible,
use the original packaging for shipping.

DISPOSAL

The garden roller must be disposed of in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Metal
parts can usually be handed in at the recycling centre as iron and metal waste, while any plastic or
rubber components are sorted as hard plastic or combustible waste, depending on the local
authority's instructions. Always ensure that the roller is completely empty of water or sand before
handing it in for recycling.

We reserve the right to change the technical parameters and specifications of this product without prior notice.

R —————————

7 MAN 9074377 EN V1
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
Tel DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




	MAN 9074377 DKSEDEEN_Forside
	Kontakt Danmark:
	Kontakt Norge:
	Kontakt Sverige:
	Kontakt Deutschland:

	MAN 9074377 DK V1
	INDLEDNING
	GENEREL INFORMATION
	SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
	MONTERING
	SPECIFIKATIONER
	DRIFT
	FORBEREDELSE AF TROMLEN
	FORBIND TROMLEN TIL TRÆKKØRETØJET
	KØRSEL MED TROMLEN

	VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
	RENGØRING
	SMØRING
	VISUEL KONTROL
	KONTROLLER ALLE MØTRIKKER, BOLTE OG FASTGØRELSER
	OPBEVARING

	TRANSPORT
	BORTSKAFFELSE

	MAN 9074377 SE V1
	INLEDNING
	ALLMÄN INFORMATION
	SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
	MONTERING
	SPECIFIKATIONER
	DRIFT
	FÖRBEREDELSE AV TRUMMAN
	ANSLUT TRUMMAN TILL DRAGFORDONET
	KÖRNING MED VÄLTEN

	UNDERHÅLL
	RENGÖRING
	SMÖRJNING
	VISUELL INSPEKTION
	KONTROLLERA ALLA MUTTRAR, BULTAR OCH FÄSTELEMENT
	FÖRVARING

	TRANSPORT
	AVFALLSHANTERING

	MAN 9074377 DE V1
	EINLEITUNG
	ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION
	SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
	MONTAGE
	TECHNISCHE DATEN
	BETRIEB
	VORBEREITUNG DER TROMMEL
	VERBINDEN SIE DIE TROMMEL MIT DEM ZUGFAHRZEUG
	FAHREN MIT DER WALZE

	WARTUNG
	REINIGUNG
	SCHMIERUNG
	VISUELLE KONTROLLE
	ALLE MUTTERN, SCHRAUBEN UND BEFESTIGUNGEN ÜBERPRÜFEN
	LAGERUNG

	TRANSPORT
	ENTSORGUNG

	MAN 9074377 EN V1
	INTRODUCTION
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	ASSEMBLY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	OPERATION
	PREPARING THE ROLLER
	CONNECT THE ROLLER TO THE TOWING VEHICLE
	DRIVING WITH THE ROLLER

	MAINTENANCE
	CLEANING
	LUBRICATION
	VISUAL INSPECTION
	CHECK ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND FASTENERS
	STORAGE

	TRANSPORT
	DISPOSAL


